State of Wisconsin

Date of enactmentDecember 6, 1995
1995 Senate Bill 4 Date of publication*:December 20, 1995

1995 WISCONSIN ACT 110

AN ACT to amend 59.57 (12a) (a), 157.07 (3) and 706.05 {dyepeal and recreate 59.517 (4) (a); antb create
59.5170f the statutes;elating to: requiring the standardization of documents recorded in floe of a register of
deeds.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in 2. Directly below the document number area de
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: scribedunder par(b).
3. Directly below the name of the instrument if the
SecTioN 1.59.517 of the statutes is created to read: returnaddress does not extend further than 3 inches from

59.517 Standard format requirements for re- thetop of the instrument.
corded documents. (1) Except as provided in suk{g) (e) 1. Subjectto subds. 2. and 3., a space and a line
and(5), no document may be recorded in tHeefof a areprovided directly below the return address informa
registerof deeds unless it substantiatigmplies with all tion and the line is labeled as “parcel identifier number”,
of the following on the first page of the instrument: “parcel identification number”,“parcel ID number”,

(a) The name of the instrument is clead is located ~ “parcelnumber” or “PIN”.
not less than 0.5 inch nor more than 3 inches from the top 2. If multiple parcels are tdcted by the instrument,
of the document. If more than one instrument name istheline described under subtl. may be used to refer the
given, the first name given shdik used for indexing pur ~ readerto another area of the instrumevttere the parcel
poses. identifier number is located.

(b) A horizontal area within 3 inches of the top of the 3. Subdivision 1. applies only in a county whose
instrumentin the upper left corner of the instrument, not boardrequires the use of a parcel identifier number

lessthan 0.5 inch by 2 inches, is left blafak the unique () The magins on the bottom and sides of the instru
documennumber mentare at least 0.25 inch.

(c) An area in the upper right cornefr the instru (2) Except as provided in subs. (4) and (5), no docu
ment,at least 3 inches by 3 inches, is l#é&nk for record ment may be recorded in thdioé of a register of deeds
ing information. unlesst substantially complies with all of the following:

(d) A horizontal area for the return address, at least (&) The paper is white and is at least 20 pound weight.
oneinch by 3 inches, is on the instrument in ohthe fol (b) The page widtlis 8.5 inches and the page length
lowing areas: is either 1 inches or 14 inches. The maximum deviation

1. Directly below the recordingpnformation area de from any of these measurements may not exceed 0.25
scribedunder par(c). inch.

* Section 9911, WiscoNnsIN STATUTES 1993-94: Hiective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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(c) A multipage instrument is not hingedatherwise
joinedcompletely at the top or sides. : i i

(d) The names of the grantee and grarta return ingwhich-islager-than- 8 1/2 by 14 inches or-if the type
addressand the legal descriptions are clear anddar is-smallerthan-6=pointthe fee forrecording-orfiling the

enoughand dense enough to be reproduced or read by anstrumentshall-be twice the fee-per-page-specified-under
copymachine and a microfilm camera or optical scanner subs.(1)(a)-and-(6a)

to the extent that the image captured is legible. SecTion 3. 157.07 (3) of the statutes is amended to
(e) The ink is black or red, except that signatures and read:

codednotations on maps may be other colors. 157.07(3) The pIat or map shall be madeen@ne or
() The top magin of each page is 0.5 inchxcept is 3
thatcompany logos may appear within this giauiif they
do not interfere with any of the other requirements of this the sheets-into-volumes;-as-provided-by s.-236.25, the
section. sheetshall be-of uniform-width-of 22 inches-and-length
(3) Theregister of deeds shall provide, upon request, of 30-inchegnuslin—backed whitpaper that is 22 inches
ablank form which a person may complete and use as thewide by 30 inches long, or reproduced with a photograph
first page of an instrument that the perseaks to record.  ic silver haloid image on double matt polyester film of not
The blank form shall be provided without clgarand lessthan 0.004 inclthickness that is 22 inches wide by

shallconform to the provisions of subs. (1) and (2). 30 inches long.Sealsor signatures that are reproduced
(4) Subsections (1) and (2) do not apply to any of the onimages that comply with this subsection have the force
following instruments: andeffect of original sealsind signaturesWhen more

(a) Originals or certified copies of documents that are thanone sheet is used for any one plat or map, shai}
submittedby the state or by a cjtyillage, town or county be numbered consecutively and each sheet shall contain
or by a subunit or instrumentality of any of the foregoing. a notation showing the whole number of sheetthim

(b) Rerecorded documents. plat,and its relation to the other sheet$ie sheets may

(c) Filed documents. be provided bythe county through the register of deeds

(5) Every instrument that the register of deeds ac onterms determined by the county board. The surveyor
ceptsfor recordation undethis section shall be consid  shallleave a binding mgim of 11/2 inches on the left
eredrecorded despite its failure to conform to one or sideof the 30-inch length and a one-inch giaron all
moreof therequirements of this section, if the instrument other sides.
is properly indexed in a public index maintained in the of SecTIoN 4. 706.05 (1) of the statutes is amended to
fice of the register of deeds. read:

SeEcTIoN 1m. 59.517 (4) (a)f the statutes, as-af 706.05(1) EverySubject to s. 59.517, evergnvey
fectedby 1995 Wsconsin Act .... (this act), is repealed ance,and every other instrument whielffects title to
andrecreated to read: landin this state, shall be entitled to record in tHecef

59.517(4) (a) Copies of documents that are certified of the registeof deeds of each county in which land af
by the state or by a cityillage, town or countyor by a fectedthereby may lie.

subunit or instrumentality of any of the foregoing. SecTion 5. Effective dates. This acttakes dfct on
SecTioN 2. 59.57 (12a) (a) of the statutes is amended thefirst dayof the 9th month beginning after publication,
to read: exceptas follows:

59.57(12a)(a) In this section, “page” means one side (1) Therepeal andecreation of section 59.517 (4)
of a single sheet of papernogerthan81/2 by 14-inches (a) of the statutes takesfett on the first day of the 18th

usingtype-not smaller than 6—point type.—Eachrider at monthbeginning after publication.




